Less: Impairment Charge (61,711)

Net capital losses 63,255

Restated other comprehensive income/(expense) 2,271

PRITCHARD EQUITY LIMITED

42

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

NOTE 26: EFFECT  OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

(iii) Shareholders’ Equity

During the year ended 30 June 2009, under the old AASB 139, the Group was required to book an impairment

charge.  There are no provisions for impairment in the new standard, which is retrospectively applied to investments

held at the date of adoption, 31 December 2009.  The Group has not sold all of the investments against which an

impairment charge was taken at 30 June 2009, and therefore retrospectively applying AASB 9 at 30 June 2009

results in the reversal of some of this impairment charge (as this will be taken as an unrealised loss through other

comprehensive income instead of an impairment loss through profit as presented above).

This results in the following restatement of reserves on the 30 June 2009 consolidated Statement of Financial

Position:

 As Previously Reported Reverse Impairment

Charge

Restated

 $ $ $

Share Capital 932,960 - 932,960

Asset Revaluation Reserve (44,565) (61,711) (106,276)

Capital Profits Reserve 75,512 - 75,512

Retained profits 1,039,427 61,711 1,101,138

Total equity 2,003,334 - 2,003,334

(iv) Classification of Investments

As described in Note 1, the adoption of AASB 9 has resulted in a change in the classification of the Group’s

investments, although this has not impacted the value of these investments.

 As Previously

Reported

Restated

 $ $

AIFRS Classification

Investment portfolio

Available for sale assets* 1,062,302 10,452

Assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - 1,051,850

Trading portfolio

Assets held for trading – fair value through profit or loss 43,154 43,154

Total portfolio 1,105,456 1,105,456

*Investments held in the investment portfolio at 30 June 2009, which were sold prior to the adoption of AASB 9 on